VI.

VII.

VIII.

AGENDA
ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2015, 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER — Mayor Davis

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

INVOCATION — Council Member Pelley

ROLL CALL

MINUTES - January 20, 2015 — Regular Meeting

COMMUNICATIONS

a.)

Miscellaneous Correspondence

PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience — (three-minute time limit per speaker)

REPORTS

a.) Finance Department Report

b.) Police Department Report

c.) Fire Department Report

d) Community Development Quarterly/Annual Report

CONSENT AGENDA

a.) Approve Resolution No. 2015-05 requesting the State of Tennessee 109"
General Assembly support annexation of properties for industrial use;

b.) Approve Resolution No. 2015-06 authorizing extension of contractual
agreement with Alpha Omega Lawn and Landscaping for Park
:\I/!aintenance/Mowing of city-owned properties designated as Sections I, Il and

c.) Approve Audit Proposal dated January 8, 2015 for 2015, 2016, and 2017 as

submitted by Neal, Scouten & McConnell of Chattanooga for the City of
Athens;



Agenda — Athens City Council
February 17, 2015

Page 2 of 2

XI.

XII.

XII.

d.)

e.)

f)

g)

h.)

i)

k.)

Accept proposal from Gresham, Smith and Partners (RFQ No. 1601) for
professional services related to Multimodal project;

Accept low bids (Bid No. 1612 dated January 30, 2015) as submitted by BSN
Athletic for baseball uniforms and by Southern Athletic Supply for softball
uniforms;

Approve staff’s recommendation to declare assorted items as surplus property
and authorize public sale or disposal thereof as detailed in memorandum from
Matthew Marshall, Director of Purchasing dated February 4, 2015;

Appoint Everett Gillespie to Athens Housing Authority, term expires March 6,
2017;

Appoint Paul McMillan to Council Advisory Committee, term expires March
21, 2018;

Reappoint Trey Winder to Keep McMinn Beautiful, term expires March 6,
2018;

Reappoint John Boyd, Carolyn Crawford, James Dodson, Patti Greek, John
Proffitt, Mary Scudder, Burkett Witt and Frances McMahan to Council
Advisory Committee, terms expire March 21, 2018;

Reappoint Kenneth Grubb to Tax Equalization Board, term expires April 1,
2017.

ORDINANCES

a.)

ORDINANCE NO. 1035 — SECOND/FINAL READING — PUBLIC HEARING
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TITLE 8 OF THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL
CODE, ENTITLED ‘ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES’, BY RENUMBERING
THE EXISTING CHAPTER 2, ENTITLED ‘BEER’, AS CHAPTER 3 AND
ADDING A NEW CHAPTER 2, ENTITLED ‘LIQUOR STORES’.

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

a.)
b.)

c.)

Proposed Ordinance on Digital Billboards
Athens City Schools Proposed Budget Amendment #2 — FY 2014/2015

Manager’s Report

ADJOURNMENT



City of Athens

Month of January 2015

Police Department Report to City Manager
Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses

Offenses Reported

Part | - Crimes Against Persons This Month This Year Last Year to Date
1. Homicide 0 0 0
2. Sex Offense 0 0 2
3. Robbery 1 1 3
4, Assault 18 18 15
Part Il - Crime Against Property
5. Burglary 21 21 14
6. Theft 65 65 37
7. Motor Vehicle Theft 8 8 3
Moving Violations 447 447 605
Drugs 14 14 14
Arrests 65 65 56
Traffic Accident Statistics
Accidents Injuries
This This Last This This Year Last
Month Year Year to Month Year to
Date Date
Vehicle 67 67 72 15 15 9
Pedestrian 1 1 0 1 1 0
Other 15 15 11 5 5 1
Total 83 83 83 21 21 10
Priv. Prop. 27 27 21 3 3 0
Fatality Employment
This Month 0 Authorized Sworn Positions 30
This Year 0 Current Sworn Positions Filled 29
Last Year 0 Police Dept. Vacanies 1
Prepared: Submitted:

Amy B. Arnwine
City Clerk/Records Clerk

Charles T. Ziegler
Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.




TYPE OF CALL

RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
GRASS

VEH FIRES
TRASH FIRES
VEH ACC
FALSE ALARMS
OTHERS
MUTUAL AID

TOTAL CALLS

SAVED VALUE

LOSSES
RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
VEHICLE
MISC
TOTALS

ST INSPECTIONS
SAFETY SURVEYS

VIOLATIONS
PUBLIC EDU

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

THIS MONTH

46

$2,155,000

$4,000
$0
$5,000
$0
$1,050
$10,050

0
11

3
550

FIREFIGHTER TRAINING

FULL TIME ACADEMIC
FULL TIME PRACTICAL

VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC
VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL

PERSONNEL
FULLTIME
VOLUNTEERS

355
197

MONTH OF

LAST YEAR

=

N
OPRr~NUTOORFRLRORFRLDN

a
o

$10,991,200

$500
$15,000
$0

$0
$4,000
$19,500

2
17

15
20

494
141

ALLOWANCE

JANUARY

TYTD

46

$2,155,000

$4,000
$0
$5,000
$0
$1,050
$10,050

0

11
3
550

355
197

0
0

EMPLOYED
22
9

2015

LYTD

=

N
OPR~NOUOTOORFRLPRORLDN

a
o

$10,991,200

$500
$15,000
$0

$0
$4,000
$19,500

2
17

15
20

494
141

o



