AGENDA

ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2015, 6:00 P.M.

- I. CALL TO ORDER Mayor Davis
- II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- **III. INVOCATION** Council Member Pelley
- IV. ROLL CALL
- V. MINUTES January 20, 2015 Regular Meeting
- VI. COMMUNICATIONS
 - a.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience – (three-minute time limit per speaker)

VIII. REPORTS

- a.) Finance Department Report
- b.) Police Department Report
- c.) Fire Department Report
- d.) Community Development Quarterly/Annual Report

IX. CONSENT AGENDA

- a.) Approve Resolution No. 2015-05 requesting the State of Tennessee 109th General Assembly support annexation of properties for industrial use;
- b.) Approve Resolution No. 2015-06 authorizing extension of contractual agreement with Alpha Omega Lawn and Landscaping for Park Maintenance/Mowing of city-owned properties designated as Sections I, II and II;
- c.) Approve Audit Proposal dated January 8, 2015 for 2015, 2016, and 2017 as submitted by Neal, Scouten & McConnell of Chattanooga for the City of Athens;

- d.) Accept proposal from Gresham, Smith and Partners (RFQ No. 1601) for professional services related to Multimodal project;
- e.) Accept low bids (Bid No. 1612 dated January 30, 2015) as submitted by BSN Athletic for baseball uniforms and by Southern Athletic Supply for softball uniforms;
- f.) Approve staff's recommendation to declare assorted items as surplus property and authorize public sale or disposal thereof as detailed in memorandum from Matthew Marshall, Director of Purchasing dated February 4, 2015;
- g.) Appoint Everett Gillespie to Athens Housing Authority, term expires March 6, 2017;
- h.) Appoint Paul McMillan to Council Advisory Committee, term expires March 21, 2018;
- i.) Reappoint Trey Winder to Keep McMinn Beautiful, term expires March 6, 2018;
- j.) Reappoint John Boyd, Carolyn Crawford, James Dodson, Patti Greek, John Proffitt, Mary Scudder, Burkett Witt and Frances McMahan to Council Advisory Committee, terms expire March 21, 2018;
- k.) Reappoint Kenneth Grubb to Tax Equalization Board, term expires April 1, 2017.

X. ORDINANCES

a.) ORDINANCE NO. 1035 – SECOND/FINAL READING – PUBLIC HEARING AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TITLE 8 OF THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL CODE, ENTITLED 'ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES', BY RENUMBERING THE EXISTING CHAPTER 2, ENTITLED 'BEER', AS CHAPTER 3 AND ADDING A NEW CHAPTER 2, ENTITLED 'LIQUOR STORES'.

XI. OLD BUSINESS

XII. NEW BUSINESS

- a.) Proposed Ordinance on Digital Billboards
- b.) Athens City Schools Proposed Budget Amendment #2 FY 2014/2015
- c.) Manager's Report

XIII. ADJOURNMENT

Police Department Report to City Manager Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses

Offenses Reported

Part I - Crimes Against Persons	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
1. Homicide	0	0	0	
2. Sex Offense	0	0	2	
3. Robbery	1	1	3	
4. Assault	18	18	15	
Part II - Crime Against Property				
5. Burglary	21	21	14	
6. Theft	65	65	37	
7. Motor Vehicle Theft	8	8	3	
Moving Violations	447	447	605	
Drugs	14	14	14	
Arrests	65	65	56	

Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents

ın	juri	26
	JUI I	C3

	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
Vehicle	67	67	72	15	15	9	
Pedestrian	1	1	0	1	1	0	
Other	15	15	11	5	5	1	
Total	83	83	83	21	21	10	
Priv. Prop.	27	27	21	3	3	0	

Fatality

This Month	0
This Year	0
Last Year	0

Authorized Sworn Positions 30

Current Sworn Positions Filled 29

Police Dept. Vacanies 1

Employment

Prepared: Amy B. Arnwine City Clerk/Records Clerk Submitted: Charles T. Ziegler Chief of Police

^{**} Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

		MONTH OF	JANUARY	2015		
TYPE OF CALL	THIS MONTH	LAST YEAR	TYTD	LYTD		
RESIDENTIAL	1	2	1	2		
COMMERCIAL	0	1	0	1		
INDUSTRIAL	1	0	1	0		
GRASS	3	1	3	1		
VEH FIRES	0 3	0	0	0		
TRASH FIRES VEH ACC	3 10	0 5	10	0 5		
FALSE ALARMS	16	17	16	17		
OTHERS	12	24	12	24		
MUTUAL AID	0	0	0	0		
TOTAL CALLS	46	50	46	50		
SAVED VALUE	\$2,155,000	\$10,991,200	\$2,155,000	\$10,991,200		
LOSSES						
RESIDENTIAL	\$4,000	\$500	\$4,000	\$500		
COMMERCIAL	\$0	\$15,000	\$0	\$15,000		
INDUSTRIAL	\$5,000	\$0	\$5,000	\$0		
VEHICLE	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		
MISC	\$1,050	\$4,000	\$1,050	\$4,000		
TOTALS	\$10,050	\$19,500	\$10,050	\$19,500		
ST INSPECTIONS	0	2	0	2		
SAFETY SURVEYS	11	17	11	17		
VIOLATIONS	3	15	3	15		
PUBLIC EDU	550	20	550	20		
FIREFIGHTER TRAINING						
FULL TIME ACADEMIC	355	494	355	494		
FULL TIME PRACTICAL	197	141	197	141		
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC		0	0	0		
VOLUNTEER PRACTICA	AL 0	0	0	0		
PERSONNEL	ALL	OWANCE	EMPLOYED			
FULLTIME		22	22			
VOLUNTEERS		25	9			